

No. 21-439

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL NANCE, PETITIONER

v.

TIMOTHY C. WARD, COMMISSIONER,
GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, ET AL.

(CAPITAL CASE)

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*
ERIC J. FEIGIN
Deputy Solicitor General
MASHA G. HANSFORD
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
MICHAEL S. RAAB
AMANDA L. MUNDELL
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
I. A method-of-execution claim identifying an alternative not authorized by existing state law may be brought under 42 U.S.C. 1983.....	10
A. A method-of-execution claim that accepts the validity of a prisoner’s death sentence can proceed under Section 1983 rather than in habeas.....	10
B. The current limits of state law do not constrain the alternative methods of execution that may be identified in a Section 1983 action	15
C. The court of appeals’ approach is unjustified.....	23
II. Because petitioner’s claim may be brought under Section 1983, the Court need not reach the second question presented	27
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Allee v. Medrano</i> , 416 U.S. 802 (1974).....	24
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	16
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	16
<i>Arthur v. Dunn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 14 (2016).....	26
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	14
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	17
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	13, 15, 21, 25, 26

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Burton v. Stewart</i> , 549 U.S. 147 (2007)	5
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Center, P.S.C.</i> , No. 20-601 (Mar. 3, 2022)	24
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	16
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	17
<i>Dunn v. Madison</i> , 138 S. Ct. 9 (2017)	14
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	17
<i>Federal Bureau of Prisons’ Execution Protocol Cases, In re:</i>	
980 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	2
514 F. Supp. 3d 136 (D.D.C. 2021), vacated by No. 21-5004, 2021 WL 164918 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 13, 2021)	22
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	14
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	13, 19, 26, 27
<i>Heck v. Humphry</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	12
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	11
<i>Janus v. American Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	16
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	17
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	16
<i>Malloy v. South Carolina</i> , 237 U.S. 180 (1915)	19
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	28
<i>McGehee v. Hutchinson:</i>	
854 F.3d 488 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 1275 (2017)	26
137 S. Ct. 1275 (2017)	26
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	16
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004)	10
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	14
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	11, 15
<i>Sims v. Kernan</i> , 241 Cal. Rptr. 3d 300 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018).....	20
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	11
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	16, 17
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	16
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005).....	11, 12
<i>Woo Dak San v. State</i> , 7 P.2d 940 (N.M. 1931).....	19
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	16
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I.....	16
Amend. VIII.....	21
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	2
5 U.S.C. 704.....	2
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-134, Tit. I, § 101(a) (Tit. VIII), 110 Stat. 1321, 1321-66	17
18 U.S.C. 3626.....	26
18 U.S.C. 3626(a)(1).....	24
18 U.S.C. 3626(a)(1)(B)	17
18 U.S.C. 3596(a)	1
28 U.S.C. 2241	28
28 U.S.C. 2254	3
28 U.S.C. 2254(a)	11
28 U.S.C. 2255	27, 28
28 U.S.C. 2255(a)	27
28 U.S.C. 2255(b)	27

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 2255(h)	27
42 U.S.C. 1983	<i>passim</i>
Ala. Code § 15-18-82.1(d) (LexisNexis 2018)	22
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-617(c)-(f) (Supp. 2021)	22
Fla. Stat. § 922.105(3) (2021)	22
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-10-38(a) (2020)	4, 21, 22

Miscellaneous:

Stuart Banner, <i>The Death Penalty: An American History</i> (2002)	20
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Capital Punishment Enactment Database</i> , https://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/capital-punishment-enactment-database.aspx (last visited Mar. 3, 2022)	20
